

No. 20-50721

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Noble Capital Group, L.L.C.; Noble Capital Fund Management, L.L.C.,

PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS

v.

Us Capital Partners, Incorporated; Jeffrey Sweeney; Charles Towle; Patrick Steele,

DEFENDANTS – APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION, No. 1:19-CV-01255*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

SUBMITTED BY:

Jason M. Hopkins

Texas Bar No. 24059969

Jason.Hopkins@DLAPiper.com

Jason S. Lewis

Texas Bar No. 24007551

Jason.Lewis@DLAPiper.com

Marina Stefanova

Texas State Bar No. 24093200

Marina.Stefanova@DLAPiper.com

DLA Piper LLP (US)

1900 N. Pearl Street, Suite 2200

Dallas, Texas 75201

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Noble
Capital Group, L.L.C. and Noble Capital
Fund Management, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. The Parties.....	5
B. Appellees’ Fraudulent Inducement of the Arbitration Clauses ..	6
II. Procedural History.....	9
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Argument.....	16
I. Standard of Review	16
II. The Arbitration Clauses Are Not Valid And Enforceable Because They Were Procured By Fraud.....	17
A. Claims for fraudulent inducement of the arbitration clauses are for the courts to decide.....	18
B. Appellants’ challenges were to the specific arbitration clauses, which was an issue for the district court to decide.	20
C. The arbitrators’ delegation of authority to decide certain <i>claims</i> under the Agreements does not usurp the Court’s authority to decide whether the <i>arbitration clauses</i> were fraudulently procured in the first instance.....	24
1) The delegation clauses do not allow arbitrators to decide whether the arbitration clauses were fraudulently procured.	25
2) Even if the delegation clauses conferred the arbitrators the authority to decide this dispute, Appellants’ challenge to the arbitration clauses is sufficient.	32

III.	Even If The Agreements Were Valid, They Would Not Bind Nonsignatory Appellant Noble Capital.....	36
A.	Nonsignatory Noble Capital is not bound by the Agreements as an “affiliate” of NCFM.....	36
B.	Appellees have the burden to show that nonsignatory Noble Capital can be bound by the Agreements.	41
IV.	Even If The Agreements Were Valid, They Would Not Be Enforceable By Nonsignatory Appellees Sweeney, Towle, and Steele.. ..	44
A.	Nonsignatories Sweeney, Towle, and Steele cannot enforce the Agreements under the third-party beneficiary theory.....	44
B.	The equitable estoppel theory does not apply and does not allow arbitration of the dispute.	47
	Conclusion	53
	Certificate of Compliance	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agricola Baja Best, S. De. R.L. de C.V. v. Harris Moran Seed Co.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 974 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	40, 41
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> , 203 Cal. App. 4th 771 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	26, 28
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	37
<i>Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Lang</i> , 321 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003)	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Archer & White Sales, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	28
<i>Archer & White Sales, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 207 L. Ed. 2d 1050 (June 15, 2020), <i>and cert. denied</i> , 207 L. Ed. 2d 1053 (June 15, 2020)	28, 29
<i>Arnold v. Homeaway, Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018)	28, 30, 31
<i>AT&T Mobility L.L.C. v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	16, 29
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	32
<i>Brandom v. Gulf Coast Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 253 F.3d 706, 2001 WL 498720 (5th Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....	1
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov’t of Turkmenistan</i> , 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003)	43, 45

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,
546 U.S. 440 (2006).....34

Cacique, Inc. v. Reynaldo’s Mexican Food Co., LLC,
No. 2:13-CV-1018-ODW MLG, 2014 WL 505178 (C.D. Cal. Feb.
7, 2014)39

Calvasina v. Wal-Mart Real Estate Bus. Tr.,
899 F. Supp. 2d 590 (W.D. Tex. 2012)42, 44

Carey v. 24 Hour Fitness, USA, Inc.,
669 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2012)16

Castillo v. CleanNet USA, Inc.,
358 F. Supp. 3d 912 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....23

Coast Bank v. Holmes,
19 Cal. App. 3d 581 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971).....18

Coastal Abstract Serv., Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.,
173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)12, 42, 46

Comer v. Micor, Inc.,
436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006)37, 39

In re Crystal Props., Ltd., L.P.,
268 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2001)29

DMS Servs., LLC v. Super. Ct.,
205 Cal. App. 4th 1346 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....49, 52

E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....37

Engalla v. Permanente Med. Grp., Inc.,
15 Cal. 4th 951 (Cal. 1997), *as modified* (July 30, 1997)18, 22, 23

Frances T. v. Vill. Green Owners Assn.,
42 Cal. 3d 490 (Cal. 1986).....47

Gay v. Manchester Management, LLC
 No. 3:18-CV-1378-D, 2018 WL 5255267, at *3 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 2018)31

Goldman v. KPMG, LLP,
 173 Cal. App. 4th 209 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....48, 49, 52

Hays v. HCA Holdings, Inc.,
 No. A-15-CA-432-SS, 2015 WL 5737963 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2015), *aff'd*, 838 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2016)41

Hicks v. R.H. Lending, Inc.,
 No. 3:18-CV-0586-D, 2019 WL 1556101 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 10, 2019)25, 44

Houston Ref., L.P. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg.,
 765 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2014)24

IAS Servs. Grp., LLC v. Jim Buckley & Assocs., Inc.,
 No. CV SA-14-CA-180-FB, 2015 WL 13775347 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 10, 2015)43, 44

Janvey v. Alguire,
 847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017)40, 46, 51

Jones v. Jacobson,
 195 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2011), *as modified* (June 1, 2011)49

Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013)*passim*

Kubala v. Supreme Production Services, Inc.
 830 F.3d 199, 201 (5th Cir. 2016)30

Lefoldt for Natchez Reg’l Med. Ctr. Liquidation Tr. v. Horne, L.L.P.,
 853 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2017), *as revised* (Apr. 12, 2017)17, 21

Matthau v. Super. Ct.,
 151 Cal. App. 4th 593 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....46

In re Merrill Lynch Tr. Co. FSB,
 235 S.W.3d 185 (Tex. 2007)40

Morrison v. Amway Corp.,
517 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2008)16

Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.,
724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)45

Odorizzi v. Bloomfield Sch. Dist.,
246 Cal. App. 2d 123 (Cal. Ct. App. 1966).....18

Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.
687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012)30

Prevot v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
133 F. Supp. 2d 937 (S.D. Tex. 2001).....19

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 395 (1967).....12, 19, 20, 36

Rael v. Davis,
166 Cal. App. 4th 1608 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....37

Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....*passim*

Rosenthal v. Great W. Fin. Sec. Corp.,
14 Cal. 4th 394 (Cal. 1996).....19, 22

Ruzzano v. Spectrum Pac. Learning Co., LLC,
No. D059377, 2012 WL 1403342 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2012).....18

Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc. v. Super. Ct.,
234 Cal. App. 4th 1109 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....37, 38

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
17 F.3d 98 (5th Cir. 1994)29

Tittle v. Enron Corp.,
463 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2006)18, 53

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....40

United States v. Jackson,
426 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2005)42, 44

Wady v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. of Am.,
216 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (C.D. Cal. 2002)43, 44

Waymo LLC v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
252 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal.), *aff'd*, 870 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir.
2017)51

Will-Drill Res., Inc. v. Samson Res. Co.,
352 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2003)16

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 11

9 U.S.C. § 232, 33, 34

9 U.S.C. § 161, 2

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13321

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.*1, 32, 41

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)2, 11
